University of Windsor Employees' Retirement Plan

Understanding your Pension Plan

The Basics



Background – 2 Common Plan Designs

- Defined Benefit (DB)
 - Pension benefit at retirement is based on a fixed formula
 - Earnings and service are used to calculate the pension benefit
 - Contributions fund the plan but are not used to calculate the pension
 - Pension at retirement can be estimated
- Defined Contribution (DC) (Money Purchase Plan)
 - Fixed contributions deposited to an investment account
 - Account subject to fund gains (and losses)
 - Account balance used to provide retirement benefits
 - Pension at retirement difficult to estimate

The Employees' Retirement Plan is a Defined Benefit (DB) Plan



Who are the members of this plan?

- Managerial Professional Staff, some contract non-union and employees of Unifor Local 2458, Unifor Local 444 and CUPE Local 1393
- Retired employees (and survivors) of the above groups
- Deferred members of the above groups
- Faculty, Librarians, Senior Administration and CUPE Local 1001 employees are not members of this plan

- Defined Benefit Plan Design (DB)
 - Pensionable earnings include base earnings, overtime, vacation pay, shift premium, and weekend premium; excludes sessional stipends
 - Pensionable service includes illness or injury absence, paid leaves, maternity/parental/adoption leaves, statutory leaves, union leaves; excludes unpaid leaves

Pension Contribution formula

- Is integrated with the Canada Pension Plan program (CPP)
- 2021 YMPE → \$61,600 (you pay CPP on earnings up to this amount)
- 9.4% of first \$3,500 of pensionable earnings (YBE)
- 6.6% of next pensionable earnings up to \$61,600
- 9.4% on any pensionable earnings above \$61,600

2021 Example:

```
Annual Pensionable Earnings of $65,000
```

```
9.4% x $3,500 = $ 329.00
6.6% x ($61,600 - $3,500 = $58,100) = $ 3,834.60
9.4% x ($65,000 - $61,600 = $3,400) = $ 319.60
= $ 4,483.20
```



Other provisions:

- Immediate vesting (ownership) of the pension benefit as it is earned
- Disability retirement (age 50 with 15 yrs. continuous service, no reductions)
- Payable for your lifetime, regardless of survivor option chosen
- Pension quoted based on Life Guaranteed 5 year
- 6 other Survivor options. 5 of the options reduce the starting pension. Reductions are permanent
- Your contributions & interest do not pay for more than 50% of the pension earned. At termination or retirement any excess will be returned to you
- A Pension Adjustment (PA) equal to the value of one year's plan participation is reported each year on your T4. The PA is subtracted from your RRSP room

When can you retire?

- Normal retirement is 1st of month following age 65 (full pension)
- Early retirement is permitted after age 55
- Early retirement adjustment
 - 55 59 = 1/2 of 1% for each month away from age 60 (6% per year)
 - -60-65=1/3 of 1% for each month away from age 65 (4% per year)
- Postponed retirement membership to age 71 (mandatory participation)
- You must begin drawing your pension even if still working, by December 1st of the year in which you turn age 71.

What is the retirement pension formula?

- 1.5% of your Best Average Earnings up to the YMPE for same period Plus
- 2.0% of your Best Average Earnings above the YMPE for same period Multiplied by your years and part years of pensionable service

Best Average Earnings:

Your highest sixty (60) consecutive months of Pensionable earnings prior to retirement or termination (annualized)

YMPE:

Canada Pension Plan Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings (2021 = \$61,600)

Normal Retirement formula example:

Date of birth: August 8, 1959 (age 65 in 2024)

Date of hire: May 25, 1984

Date of plan membership: September 1, 1984

Date of normal retirement: September 1, 2024

Credited Service: 40.0000 years

Highest 60 consecutive months earnings annualized: \$67,077.83

Average YMPE for same period = \$61,856.40

61,856.40 x 1.5% = 927.85 (67,077.83 - 61,856.40 = 5,221.43) x 2.0% = 104.43 (927.85 + 104.43 = 1,032.28) x 40.0000 years= 41,291.20 per annum \$41,291.20 / 12 months = \$3,440.93 per month

Note: Postponed retirement follows the same formula with increased service years

Early Retirement formula example (adjusted):

Date of birth: August 8, 1959 (age 62 in 2021)

Date of hire: May 25, 1984

Date of plan membership: September 1, 1984

Date of normal retirement: September 1, 2024

Date of early retirement: September 1, 2022

Credited Service: 38.0000 years

Highest 60 consecutive months earnings annualized: \$65,985.15

Average YMPE for same period = \$58,564.00

58,564.00 x 1.5% = 878.46

 $(65,985.15 - 58,564.00 = 7,421.15) \times 2.0\% = 148.42$

 $(878.46 + 148.42 = 1,026.88) \times 38.0000 \text{ years} = /12 \text{ months} = $3,251.79 @ age 65$

LESS

8% (4% x 2.0000 yrs) = 39,021.48 x 92% = \$35,899.76/12 months = \$2,991.65 @ age 63

- However, consider \$2,991.65 x 12 mos x 2 yrs = \$71,799.60 from age 63 65
- \$3,251.79 \$2,991.65 = \$260.14 x 12 = \$3,121.68
- \$71,799.60/\$3,121.68 = 23.0003 years. It will take to age 88 to receive same \$71,799.60



What happens if you leave before retiring?

If Annual Pension earned is < 2% YMPE (61,600 x 2% = \$1,232 yr)

You may transfer the commuted value of the deferred pension to

- Through transfer to a personal RRSP (non locked)
- A new employer pension plan (if permitted by the new employer)
- An insurance company to purchase a deferred life annuity
- Payable immediately in cash (less withholding taxes)

PLUS

Receive any excess employee contributions in a lump sum

- Through transfer to a personal RRSP (non locked). Must have RRSP room
- Payable immediately in cash (less withholding taxes)
- Commuted value: The current lump sum of money that would have to be invested at average interest rates to provide the pension at age 65 that has been earned to date.

What happens if you leave before retiring?

If Pension is > 2% YMPE

Transfer commuted value (CV) (to ITA limit) of the deferred pension to

- a locked in retirement arrangement (LIRA)
- a new employer pension plan (if permitted by the new employer)
- an insurance company to purchase a deferred life annuity
 PLUS

Receive any excess CV and excess employee contributions in a lump sum

- Through transfer to a personal RRSP (non locked) must have allowable room
- Payable immediately in cash (less withholding taxes)

OR

Receive a deferred pension payable at Normal Retirement Date

- may also commence anytime after age 55 subject to early retirement adjustments
- Any excess employee contributions will be paid in cash

Death Benefits

Death Benefit Amount

Pre 1987 membership

 100% to 200% of employee contributions with credited interest based on completed years of continuous service prior to death

Post 1986 – 1992 membership

The greater of:

 100% to 200% of employee contributions with credited interest based on completed years of continuous service prior to death

OR

The Commuted Value of the members pension earned to 1992

Post 1992 membership

The Commuted Value of the members pension earned on and after January 1, 1992 to date of death

Death Benefits

Payment of Death Benefit

- Payable in a lump sum
- Payable to all non spousal beneficiaries in cash (less taxes)
- Payable always to member's legal spouse unless member and spouse have completed and filed a Waiver of Pre-Retirement Death Benefit Form 4
- Spousal beneficiary may elect an immediate or deferred monthly pension OR lump sum transfer to personal RRSP (does not affect your RRSP room)

PLUS

- Receive any excess employee contributions in a lump sum
- Spouse may elect a immediate cash payment (less taxes) OR lump sum transfer to personal RRSP (does not affect your RRSP room)

Other Plan Contribution Details

LTD – contributions are deemed based on the salary employee would receive if working

WSIB – contributions deducted from WSIB benefits and deemed for balance up to the salary employee would receive if working

LTD & WSIB – member receives 100% credit for full year service and the salary employee would receive if working

Maternity/Parental/Adoption leaves – voluntary participation

New Statutory leaves also pensionable – voluntary participation

No participation allowed during unpaid leaves

Other Plan Details

- Participation is mandatory during employment if full time and voluntary if part time
- No option to "opt out" once enrolled
- At retirement, pensions commence on the first day of the month following your last employment day
- After retirement, your pension will not reduce but it may increase each year under the indexing provision of the plan

Background – Types of Plan Funding

- Fixed Employee Contributions, Fixed Employer Contributions
 - Typically defined contribution (DC)
- Fixed Employee Contributions, Variable Employer Contributions
 - Typically defined benefit (DB)
- Variable Employee AND Employer Contributions
 - Referred to as a "Cost-sharing" arrangement
 - Typically defined benefit (DB)

The Employees' Retirement Plan is funded on a "Cost-shared" arrangement

Plan Funding is based on "Cost Sharing" with variable employee AND variable University contributions

Current contribution formula for 2021

- 9.4% on first \$3,500 of pensionable earnings plus
- 6.6% of the next \$61,600 of pensionable earnings plus
- 9.4% of any remaining pensionable earnings
- Averages out at approximately 7.2%
- University matches all regular employee contributions

If contributions and investment earnings do not fully fund the plan liabilities, contributions for both the University and the Employees would have to increase. This is determined by an actuarial valuation

Plan Funding – Actuarial Valuations

- All defined benefit plans legally required to file an actuarial valuation with the Financial Services Commission of Ontario at least once every three years.
- The purpose is to evaluate a Plan's financial position at that point in time
- To determine the contributions required to support the Plan's financial obligations

Plan Funding – Actuarial Valuations (AV)

3 principle objectives

- 1. Evaluate the financial position on a *going concern basis*
 - Using the assumption the Plan will continue to exist indefinitely
- 2. Evaluate the financial position on both a solvency and wind-up basis
 - Using the assumption the Plan will end as of the valuation date
- 3. Determine as a result of these valuations, the contributions required to meet the Plan's statutory financial obligations

Current service cost (the Normal Cost) is the cost to provide the pension benefits that will be earned by active members in each one year period after the valuation date

Actuarial liability for active members is the liability for benefits earned up to the valuation date, and payable in the future

Plan Funded Status at January 1, 2020 (most recent valuation)

- Per the most recent January 1, 2020 Valuation there was a Going Concern excess of \$23,931,000 and a Solvency shortfall of \$21,566,000
- There are no special payments required at this time
- Contributions increased on February 8, 2021 to an aggregate rate of 7.60% then reduced on May 3, 2021 to an aggregate rate of 7.20%
- The ratio of the Plan assets to the Plan wind-up liabilities (the PBA calls this the "Transfer Ratio") was 93% at January 1, 2020
- The last contribution holiday agreement ended June 30, 2005
- The University matches the employee regular contributions

The next required Actuarial Valuation date is January 1, 2023. Filing due by September 30, 2023



We are here to assist you....

Department of Human Resources – 5th floor Chrysler Hall Tower

- Rita LaCivita Vice President, Human Resources ext. 2059
- Cheryl Paglione Executive Director of Pensions, Benefits & HRIS ext. 2014 cherylp@uwindsor.ca
- Bridget Aguilar

 Pension Administrator ext. 2053

 <u>bridgetb@uwindsor.ca</u>

Visit our website at <u>www.uwindsor.ca/humanresources</u>

Questions can be emailed to pensions@uwindsor.ca

Employees' Pension Plan

Stay tuned....coming in the near future

- Upcoming pension sessions:
 - Understanding Your Annual Pension Statement Friday, November 12, 2021 (1:00-3:00 pm)
 - 2. Using the Pension Estimator Friday, February 11, 2022 (1:00-2:30pm)
 - 3. Choosing Normal and Optional Forms of Pension at Retirement Friday, April 1, 2022 (1:00-2:30pm)
 - 4. Pre-Retirement Planning Seminar Friday, May 13, 2022 (1:00-4:00pm)
- Other pension information available on the HR website
 - Pension Plan Text
 - 2. Pension Plan Valuations
 - 3. Pension Plan Financial Statements
 - 4. Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures
 - 5. 2005 2020 Annual Open Pension Meeting presentations
 - 6. FAQ's and more!

Visit www.uwindsor.ca/humanresources/faculty-staff/pensions



Employees' Pension Plan

Thank you for attending this session....

Questions?

